(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

November 6, 2003
Job #386765

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of October 1 and 2, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station
- 631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington
(Site #211577)

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) atthe
referenced site. All fieldwork was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater

Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in three wells (VP-4, VP-6 and MW-6). Separate Phase
Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data is presented in Table 2. Static water level data and groundwater elevations

are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, »

Deanna L. Harding \(

Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
Professional Engineer

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Results - SYOC
Table 5: Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Table 6: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

» Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

WELL ID/ DATE ~ “DTP DTW SPHT GWE TPH-D TPH-O " TPH:G B T E X
TOC* (1) (). () () _(ms]) (ppb) (ppb) (pb)_____ (opb) _(ppb) (ppb) @ph)
VP-5 (MW-5)
102.63 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 12.31 0.00 90.32 3,900' <500’ 15,900 318 49.3 380 1,870
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- - - ==
10/01-02/03 - 12.81 0.00 89.82 1,500' 270" 22,000 330 76 1,000 2,200
VP-6
101.90 07/24/02 10.60 12.18 1.58 90.98*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/17-18/02 11.35 12.00 0.65 90.42*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 11.27 12.90 1.63 00.30*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 10.75 10.90 0.15 91.12*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/30-07/01/03  11.32 11.54 0.22 90.54*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 12.12 12.91 0.79 89.62** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
VP-7 (MW-3)
100.40 07/24/02 - 9.74 0.00 90.66 5,800" 580" 60,000 8,200 7,000 1,500 8,300
10/17-18/02 - 10.57 0.00 89.83 5,160" 510" 71,600 11,100 5,880 1,940 10,800
01/21/03 - 10.29 0.00 90.11 714" <500" 41,600 9,440 1,470 1,360 6,190
04/23-24/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03  10.08 10.11 0:03 90.31*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 - 10.98 0.00 89.42 3,800 520' 61,000 10,000 4,500 2,000 10,000
VP-8 (MW-7)
104.88 07/24/02 - 11.70 0.00 93.18 1,800’ 420" 1,500 9.4 9.2 34 50
10/17-18/02 - 12.78 0.00 92.10 1,830' <500 552 9.75 1.45 425 5.73
01/21/03 - 12.63 0.00 92.25 1,120' <500 1,910 139 291 59.1 216
04/23-24/03 - 10.72 0.00 94.16 300’ <500' 700 65.6 35.7 22.9 69.8
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.45 0.00 92.43 939" <500' 379 2.68 1.57 3.70 4.69
10/01-02/03 - 13.49 0.00 91.39 19,000’ 2,100' 290 34 1.2 5.8 11
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

WELLID/ - DATE . DTP DTW SPHT GWE TPH-D " TPH-O TPH-G B T E X
TOC*(ft.) ) _{1t) (). . (ms]) (ppb) ) (Ppb). __(ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb).
VP-1
103.03 07/24/02 - 11.59 0.00 91.44 18,000 1,500" 35,000 120 820 280 4,600
10/17-18/02 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 7,500' 598" 27,300 170 756 334 4,820
01/21/03 - 12.70 0.00 90.33 14,200 807" 36,700 90.5 801 500 6,630
04/23-24/03 - 11.63 0.00 91.40 2,830 <500 24,200 110 136 225 2,780
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.21 0.00 90.82 20,200' 1,750" 8,000’ 36.8’ 4927 47.17 618’
10/01-62/03 - 13.11 0.00 89.92 40,000' 6,300 7,600 56 47 22 690
VP-2
104.72 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 13.60 0.00 91.12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/03 - 13.63 0.00 91.09 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/23-24/03 - 12.15 0.00 92.57 12,100 <250’ 6,230 549 42.6 106 1,120
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.51 0.00 92.21 35,900 1,380 3,330 180 58.8 324 510
10/01-02/03 - 14.12 0.00 90.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
VP-3 (MW-2)
104.75 07/24/02  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
01/21/03  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 DRY - - - - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - 9.05 0.00 9570 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
VP-4
103.35 07/24/02 - 11.89 0.00 91.46 78,000 <9,700' 89,000 7,300 7,500 1,900 13,000
10/17-18/02 12.75 12.78 0.03 90.59*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 12.61 12.71 0.10 90.72*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 11.72 11.75 0.03 91.62*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - .
06/30-07/01/03 1231 12.34 0.03 91.03** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
10/01-02/03 13.26 13.29 0.03 90.08** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL 1D/ “DATE __ DIP  DTW ~ SPHT GWE TPH-D °©  TPH-O TPHG B T T X
TOC*(ft.)_ ~ ). () () (msh)  (ppb) Gpbh) (b)) (@pH) (ppb) (opb) @opb)
VP-9
112.35 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 11.90 0.00 100.45 13,200 786" 1,910 1.3 2.62 3.86 14.7
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - 8.28 0.00 104.07 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 9.74 0.00 102.61 <250' <500' 681 1.22 0.735 5.07 3.28
10/01-02/03 - 11.72 0.00 100.63 5,400 1,300' 1,600 53 1.4 2.3 <10
MW-4
102.07 07/24/02 . 11.18 0.00 90.89 10,000' 680’ 83,000 11,000 9,900 1,800 11,000
10/17-18/02 - 11.98 0.00 90.09 9,860' 697" 110,000 14,500 11,600 2,630 15,200
(D)  10/17-18/02 - - - - 7,100 <500’ 92,400 12,400 9,980 2,090 12,200
01/21/03 - 11.81 0.00 90.26 2,540"° <500" 80,000 10,700 10,100 1,920 11,700
04/23-24/03 - 11.03 0.00 91.04 1,680 <500' 79,300 8,990 7,350 1,780 10,300
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.55 0.00 90.52 3,910’ <500' 108,000 12,100 11,200 2,630 15,300
10/01-02/03 - 12.46 0.00 89.61 3,800’ <500 100,000 9,700 11,000 2,000 12,000
MW-6
113.32 07/24/02 - 19.76 0.00 93.56 29,000' <10,000" 31,000 8,900 1,600 820 © 4200
10/17-18/02 20.64 20.69 0.05 92.67%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
01/21/03 21.71 21.74 0.03 91.60*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
04/23-24/03 20.88 20.91 0.03 02.43%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/30-07/01/03  21.38 21.41 0.03 01.93%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - . -
10/01-02/03 23.04 23.07 0.03 90.27** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
MW-9
114.27 10/17-18/02 - 20.88 0.00 93.39 43,600 671" 6,380 493 13.0 230 107
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - 20.04 0.00 94.23 3,680 <500' 6,760 388 15.9 277 105
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - . - - - -
10/01-02/03 - 21.26 0.00 93.01 33,000 <5,000' 3,500 110 30 100 <100
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL Ib/ DATE -PTP DTW SPHT GWE TPH-D TPH-0O TPH-G R T ' E X
TOC* ) ) ) () (msD pb) @pb) _____ (ppb) (orh) Gpb)  (pb)  (ppb)
MW-10
115.28 07/24/02 - 13.14 0.00 102.14 320 600" 240 2.5 <0.50 <1.0 <1.5
10/17-18/02 - 13.59 0.00 101.69 667" <500' 490 3.42 <0.500 1.34 5.00
01/21/03 - 12.46 0.00 102.82 <250 <500' 416 3.44 0.550 0.519 3.24
04/23-24/03 - 11.76 0.00 103.52 -5 -5 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 12.91 0.00 102.37 <250' <500' 255 2.01 <0.500 0.535 2.53
10/01-02/03 - 13.68 0.00 101.60 <250 <250 190 2.6 <0.5 0.5 <3.0
MW-11
07/24/02 - 11.16 0.00 - <250 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
10/17-18/02 - 11.43 0.00 . <250" <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - 11.29 0.00 - <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 - 11.09 0.00 - <250" <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.39 0.00 - <250' <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 - 12.10 0.00 - <250 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
DB-1 (MW-12)
113.36 10/17-18/02 - 12.22 0.00 101.14 <250' <500' <50.0 0.516 0.869 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - 11.72 0.00 101.64 <250" <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
04/23-24/03 - 11.04 0.00 102.32 <250 <500' <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.32 0.00 102.04 1,690 <500’ 1,040 2.91 1.05 10.0 26.5
10/01-02/03 - 12.12 0.00 101.24 470" <250' 69 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 . <15
DB-2 (MW-13)
114.80 10/17-18/02 - 1931/DRY  0.00 95.49  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/03 - 19.01/DRY  0.00 95.79  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - 18.72/DRY  0.00 96.08  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/01-02/03 - 19.32/DRY  0.00 95.48 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -

211577.x1s/#386765 4 As of 10/02/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELLID/  DATE “DbTP DTW  SPHT GWE ____ TPH-D  TPH-O TPHG B T ' E X
TOCH () e ) (s b b @pb) . @b . @D @pb) (@b
DB-6 (MW-14) ,
101.64 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 11.88 0.00 89.76 4,710’ <500 43,100 9,900° 4,930° 1,540° 6,020°

01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - - -
04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- - --
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - . - - - -

10/14/03%" - - - - 2,100’ 130’ 69,000 12,000 9,900 1,600 7,900
DB-8 (MW-15)
99.03 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 9.44 0.00 89.59 780 <500' 3280 1,640 5.23 5.06 <10.0
01/21/03 - 9.29 0.00 89.74 <250 <500" <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00

04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- -

10/01-02/03 - 9.72 0.00 89.31 410" <250' 810 1,700 60 48 110
DB-9 (MW-16)
101.83 10/17-18/02 - - - - _ - - - - - .
11/14/02 - 12.36 0.00 89.47 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 - 11.88 0.00 89.95 <250" <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00

04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/14/03%° - - - - <160' <200' 740 26 1.0 3.8 3.6
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL ID/ - DATE TP DTW SPHT ~ GWE " TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G BT E. X

Toc*() R N, (.2, @) (msl) (opb) (opb) (ob). @b (pb) (bpb) (o)

DB-10 (MW-17)

99.29 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/02 - 10.00 0.00 89.29 250" <500' 2,780 569 31.0 91.1 250
01/21/03 - 9.62 0.00 89.67 <250 <500 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00

04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- - - -- - --
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - -

10/01-02/03 - 10.30 0.00 88.99 <250 <250' 1,100 420 69 38 130
RW-2
106.63 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - - - - - - -
NP 10/17-18/02 - 14.44 0.00 92.19 988" <500' 1,380 90.5 8.05 29.2 31.5
NP 01/21/03 - 10.61 0.00 96.02 <250" <500' 126 33.5 0.859 1.28 411
04/23-24/03 - 10.30 0.00 96.33 <250' <500' 55.7 <0.500 <0.500 0.642 2.64
06/30-07/01/03 - 13.72 0.00 92.91 505’ <500' 2,380 53.5 8.72 39.8 43.2
10/01-02/03 - 15.05 0.00 91.58 1,400’ <250 2,300 75 7.3 29 33
RW-3
100.70 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE . - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
01/21/03  UNABLE TO LOCATE . - - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 'UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - .
10/01-02/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - v -
RW-4
110.82 07/24/02 - 18.30 0.00 92.52 15,000 <2,000' 990 62 1.3 32 7.0
10/17-18/02 - 19.29 0.00 91.53 8,930' 939" 3,160 59.8 2.50 40.4 15.6
01/21/03 - 17.88 0.00 92.94 2,830 <500 689 0.991 <0.500 237 7.03

04/23-24/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELLID/ _ _DATE  DIP _ DIW  SPHT ~ GWE  TPH-D TPH-O TPHG B T E X
ToC*gh) ) ) () (msh  (ppb) _(ppb) opb)  (ppb) ppb) _ (ppb) __(opb)
RW-5
104.22 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - 12.63 0.00 91.59 84,900' 3,650" 3,370 696 67.2 63.0 408
NP 01/21/03 - 11.81 0.00 92.41 1,860' <500' 493 17.1 4.43 1.37 529
04/23-24/03 - 11.31 0.00 92.91 2,050 <500 2,490 9.73 13.4 <5.00 870
06/30-07/01/03 - 11.91 0.00 9231 8,010’ <500' 2,170 34.6 20.3 8.10 1,050
10/01-02/03 - 13.29 0.00 00.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
MP-1 07/24/02  INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL - - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 INACCESIBLE - UNABLE TO OPEN WELL - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MP-2 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
Trip Blank )
QA 07/24/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
10/17-18/02 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
11/14/02 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
01/21/03 . - - - - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - - - <50.0. . <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - <1.00
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00
10/01-02/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
10/14/03%" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T E X
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: 250 250 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 £00/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000
Current Method: NWTPH-D Extended NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B

211577.x1s/#386765 7
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

DTW/P = Depth to Water or Product T = Toluene NP =No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
(msl) = Mean Sea Level X = Xylenes [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead

TPH-O = Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as Oil (ppb) = Parts per billion

* TOC elevations have been surveyed in feet relative to msl.

**  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

#xx  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0.8)]: Historical data has been altered
to correct ervor in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

Analysis with silica gel cleanup.

Laboratory report indicates the heavy oil range organics present are due to hydrocarbons eluting primarily in the diesel range.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was received and analyzed unpreserved.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.
Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
Sample broke during transport to laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of our recommeneded holding time. See case narrative.

Data provided by SAIC.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 10 ppb.

MTBE by EPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 250 ppb.

MTBE by’vEPA Method 8021 was not detected at or above 2.5 ppb.
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

SPH AMOUNT BAILED:
WELL 1D DATE - DTP DTW - T-HlCKN'E‘SS . {(SPH + WATER)
) . o ) - (gallons)

VP-4 10/17-18/02 12.75 12.78 0.03 0.00
01/21/03 12.61 12.71 0.10 0.00
04/23-24/03 11.72 11.75 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 12.31 12.34 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 13.26 13.29 0.03 0.00
VP-6 07/24/02 10.60 12.18 1.58 0.00
10/17-18/02 11.35 12.00 0.65 0.00
01/21/03 11.27 12.90 1.63 0.00
04/23-24/03 10.75 10.90 0.15 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 11.32 11.54 0.22 0.00
10/01-02/03 12.12 12.91 0.79 0.00
VP-7 06/30-07/01/03 10.08 10.11 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 -- 10.98 0.00 0.00
MW-6 10/17-18/02 20.64 20.69 0.05 0.00
01/21/03 ’ 21.71 21.74 0.03 0.00
04/23-24/03 20.88 20.91 0.03 0.00
06/30-07/01/03 21.38 21.41 0.03 0.00
10/01-02/03 23.04 23.07 0.03 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

DTP = Depth to Product

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) = Feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons
-- ='Not Measured

Note: Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington
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WELL ID DATE & 5 Z. -9 & <+ ) -]
(ppt) . (pb). (ppb) ~ Appb) . opb) (pph). (pb) {pph)
VP-1 07/24/2002 84 80 160 ND 13 18 31 <10
VP-2 07/24/2002 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - -- --
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/2002 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
VP-7 (MW-3) 07/24/2002 69 28 420 ND <5.0 6 <10 34
VP-8 (MW-7) 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND v <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
VP-9 07/24/2002 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
MW-4 07/24/2002 160 24 500 ND 6 9 <10 <10
MW.-10 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 _ ND <5.0 <5.0 13 <10
MWwW-11 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington
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» ‘ ‘ = <+ & 2 = 3 P S
WELL ID DATE} & Py ) Z o i = <+ 2 =)

' (ppb) Gpb)____  @pb) (ppb) . (ppb) __(prb) (ppb) (ppb)
DB-1 (MW-12) 10/17-18/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 . <10.0 <10.0 - <50.0 <20.0
DB-2 (MW-13) 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14) 10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - -

11/14/02 52.2 134 242 34.5 11.0 248! <50.0 <20.0
DB-8 (MW-15) 10/17-18/02 - -- - - - - - -

11/14/02 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 37.0 <10.0 <10.0" <50.0 <20.0
RW-4 07/24/2002 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND <5.0 <5.0 <10 <10
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC and PAH
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

: Results are for 3 & 4-Methylphenol.
ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOC) by EPA Method 8270
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by EPA Method 8270

NOTE:

Other PAH and SVOC constituents were less than the reporting limit.
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington
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= ) o g 3 2 =
5 £ o -1 2 2 2 e 2 o o
e = & g 3 = R 2 = = s
£ @ b 2 £ § = &= = 8 e @ & =
E 3 3 ¢ % 2 g 3 ¢ E 2 &© § &2 32 &
s &2 ., , & £ g 2 g 2 =2 £ £ ®¥ £ £ £ 1 3z
= & 5 £ 2 2 = * S & & b B 4 =3 z = 2 =3
o - N = > £ S -9 B 2 = ) <, A 2 = = = =
i L = & s = = ot ) * e ) B & ~ > - ® = 2 @
WELL I/ DATE e 5 @ = 2 = = g & & & | 3 & & z = &
{(ppb) ~ (opb)  (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) _(PPH) _ (PPD). (opb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) __(ppb)  (pPD). (pPb)  (PPY) (ppb) _(ppb) _ (ppb)  (PPb)
VP-3 (MW-2) 07/24/02 DRY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - - - - - -

VP-7 (MW-3) 10/17-18/02  -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - <100 <100
VP-9 07/24/02 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 0724/02 ND <80 12,000 10,000 1,800 ND ND 8900 3,500 46 140 500 1,800 <10 <10 23 360 6 120
10/17-18/02  -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - <500 <500
MW-10 07/24/02  ND 15 2 <05 <05 ND ND <05 <05 <2 <1 <1 <1 1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <100
MW-11 07/24/02 ND <1 <05 <05 <05 ND <05 <05 <2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2 <2 <100

DB-1 (MW-12)  10/17-18/02 1.68  9.07 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 9.58 275 <200 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <5.00. <50.0
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Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC

Table 4

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
T T T . — -
3 g 8
3 N N |5
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2 e 3 2 £ B = £ = S g @ & =
£ = o 2 2 g 2 2 o @ 2 = > g 2 8
E S g = 2 g 2 2 g £ £ 2 o =2 2 =
) a © @ 5 = = = P & S E E =3 2 2 £ = 2z
e & 5 £ 2 S = > 2 & & = = = g 2 = = =,
& - 8 = > g 5 & > 8. T W < & g = < £ =
WELL 1D/ DATE o 8 & > 8 - = E & 2 & ) ) 2 2 2 z = L
" (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb). _(bPb) _ (ppb)__(ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (pb) (ppb) . (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) . (ppb) (pPYH) _ (ppb)
DB-2 (MW-13)  10/17-18/02 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14)  10/17-18/02  -- - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - -
DB-8 (MW-15)  10/17-18/02  -- - - - - — - - - - - - - - - - - - -
RW-4 07/24/02 ND <] 70 1 36 ND ND 3 2 <2 3 <1 20 <1 2 1 5 <2 <100
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Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results - SVOC
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

{(ppb) = Parts per billion

SVOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
--=Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

SVOC by EPA Method 8260

NOTE:

Other SVOC were less than the reporting limit.

211577 x1s/#386765
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL, 1D/ DATE MERCURY =~ ARSENIC CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD SELENIUM SILVER ~ BARIUM TR
(ppb). . . . __(ppH) __(ppb) _(ppb) ... .. (ppb) Apph)....... _(ppB) (ppb)
VP-1 07/24/02 - - - - 229 - - -
10/17-18/02' - - - - 18.0 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 47.1 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 36.4° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 13.2° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 31.2° - - -
VP-2 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
01/21/03 ~ NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 1.522 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 3.97° - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
VP-3 (MW-2) 07/24/02 DRY - - - - - - .
10/17-18/02 DRY - - - - - - -
01/21/03 DRY - - - - - - -
04/23-24/03  DRY - - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 DRY - - - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
VP-4 07/24/02 - - - - 28.0 - - -
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - .
01/21/03 ~ NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/23-24/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
211577 .x1s/#386765 As of 10/02/03




Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELLID/ __ DATE = MERCURY TARSENIC ~ CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD SELENIUM " SILVER BARIUM TR
~ ‘ (opb) Cpb) - (ppb) - (opb) . @ph . ppb) . @PY). _(ppb)
VP-5 (MW-5) 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - 2.29 - - -
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 2.4 - - -
VP-6 07/24/02  NOT SAMPLED - DUE TO PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/17-18/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/23-24/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
VP-7 (MW-3) 07/24/02 <0.079 97.3 <0.080 2.2 25.0 <1.1 0.068 33.6
10/17-18/02 - - - - 2.40 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/61-02/03 - - - - 1.8 - - -
VP-8 (MW-7) 07/24/02 <0.079 2.1 0.13 0.82 11.4 <1.1 <0.050 49.6
10/17-18/02 - - - - 1.93 - -
01/21/03 - - - - 8.33 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 3.73° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - -- - 2.06 - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 2.4? - - -

211577 x1s/#386765

17

As of 10/02/03




Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL IDf 7 DATE VIERCURY ARSENIC ~ 7 CADMIUM CHROMIUM - .~ LEAD © SILVER B’AR_IU’M TR
, . (ppb)  (ppb) o (o) (ppb) _(opb) (oph)
VP-9 07/24/02  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - . - -
10/17-18/02 - . - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00* - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 23 - - -
MW-4 07/24/02 <0.079 31.0 <0.080 <0.28 15.5 <1.1 <0.050 63.8
10/17-18/02" - - - - 10.7 - - -
(D) 10/17-18/02 - - - - 9.61 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - 14.5 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 5.74 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 7.85° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 7.1° - - -
MW-6 07/24/02 - - - - 5.1 . - -
10/17-18/02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/21/03 ~ NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/23-24/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
© 06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - . - - -
10/01-02/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
MWw-9 10/17-18/02 - - - - 2.66 - - -
01/21/03 ~ INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - 1.312 - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - 3.9 . _ _
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL 1D/ DATE "MERCURY ARSENIC CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD ~ SELENIUM SILVER BARIUM TR
' L) __(opb) (pb) (o) (&ph) _(opb) _(ppb) (epb)
MW-10 07/24/02 <0.079 4.1 0.17 0.38 1.3 <1.1 <0.050 52.1
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2? - - -
MW-11 07/24/02 - - - - <12 - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00? - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2 - - -
DB-1 (MW-12) 01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
06/30-07/01/03 - - - - <1.00° - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2 - - -
DB-2 (MW-13) 01/21/03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
DB-6 (MW-14) 11/14/02 <1.00 17.0 <1.00 <1.00 1.82 1.48 <1.00 18.4
01/21/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals

Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)

631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

WELL D/ . DATE MERCURY CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD . .7 SELENIUM SILVER BARIUM. TR
' _ (pb). __Abpb) (ppb) ppb) . (o) _(ppb) (ppb)_
DB-8 (MW-15) 11/14/02 <1.00 133 <1.00 <1.00 1.04 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2? - - -
DB-9 (MW-16) 11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - . — <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - -
10/01-02/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
DB-10 (MW-17) 11/14/02 - - - - <1.00 - - -
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -
04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
10/01-02/03 - - - - <1.2* - - -
RW-2 07/24/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - — - 223 . . .
01/21/03 . - - . <1.00 B 3 N
04/23-24/03 - - - - <1 .003 " _ _
06/30-07/01/03 - — — . 1 _432 __ N _
10/01-02/03 - - — . 4.9% - _ _

211577.x1s/#386765
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington
WELL ID/ DATE  MERCURY ~ ARSENIC CADMIUM  CHROMIUM  ~ LEAD © 7 SELENIUM SILVER BARIUM TR
_(ppb) . (epb) (ppb) (b . P _(ppb) . (opb) (ppb)
RW-3 07/24/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- - - - -
01/21/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - —
04/23-24/03  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
06/30-07/01/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - -- - -- --
10/01-02/03 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
RW-4 07/24/02 <0.079 6.1 <0.080 - 1.2 33 <1.1 <0.050 66.9
10/17-18/02 - - - -~ 1.23 - - --
01/21/03 - - - - <1.00 - - -

04/23-24/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -- -- - -- -
06/30-07/01/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- -- -
10/01-02/03  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - -

RW-5 07/24/02  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -
10/17-18/02 - - - - 3.91 - - -

01/21/03 - - - - 133 - - -

04/23-24/03 - - - - 7.31° - - -

06/30-07/01/03 - - - - 1.98° - - -

10/01-02/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- - - -
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Table 5

Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- =Not Analyzed
(D) - Duplicate

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Dissolved Metals by EPA Method Series 7000
Barium TR by EPA Method 6010B

: Organic Lead was <300 ppb.

: Laboratory report indicates this sample was laboratory filtered.

} Due to limited sample volume; no results will be provided.
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Table 6

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Texaco Service Station (Site #211577)
631 Queen Anne Avenue North

Seattle, Washington

WELLID ~ DATE - ETHANOL ~ TBA MTBE DIPE  ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB

(ppb). (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _.(ppb) (ppb) @pb) (ppb) .
DB-1 (MW-12) 10/18/02 - <50.0 <5.00 - <1.00 <1.00 - -
VP-7 (MW-3) 10/18/02 <40.0 <100 <10.0 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <1.00 <1.00
MW-4 10/18/02 <200 <500 <50.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <5.00 <5.00
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2- DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

211577.x1s/#386765
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, aii depth to water level measurements are collecied with g static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Purge water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently
discharged to the ground surface at the site. '

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. ’

N:wash\forms\standard-sop.01-15-03



(/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #21 1577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: lDl[- 10-1-93 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B’W}J
Well ID \$ - ] Date Monitored: 00 % Well Condition: OK/
Well Diameter 2 in. ' ’
e Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth |4.5% Factor (VF) 4= 066  5'=102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 13.1\ ft.
' 1 “("l XVE _* \'-' = 17‘5 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 075 gal.
. . A Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time-Bailed: 7 (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer J Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to™Rgoduct: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wate[:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thikness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visua! ConfirpfatiordDescription
Grundfos —_— Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Reghoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 200 Weather Conditions: -‘(:dqq\/
Sample Time/Date: “RI5 / Water Color: c\tm:]r' Odor: ¥'G§ _
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? )ios If yes, Time: g0R Volume: __ 715 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (ClF) (mglL) (mv)
405 15 ¢.8 293 .2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
P -\ 2, xvoaviall _YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
XP_- | | xember]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS: Only | TP LD sample dafer, dve o tnsuEiciast” winke(”
L 1 N v

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(//" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 10]}~10-2; 33 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BWJJ
Well ID NP -2 Date Monitored: \D\ 1 \ 0% Well Condition: OF/
Well Diameter 2z in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth MUY Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6"= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water [l IRY 2 3
XVF = x3 {case voiurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘ Disposable Baile! Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steetl Bailer “Rressure Bailer Depth to Water: h |
Stack Pump Discrete Baile Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Conﬁrmation/Desfiption:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant $0ck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Zkimmer: gal

X Amt Removed fromd Well: gal

\ Product Transfesred to:

Start Time (purgsy;

Sample Timegk /

Purging Flow Rate: -

N

Weéhther Conditions:
Water Color:

AN

N\

‘ediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) -(mg/L) (mV)
/ N\ / \
/N / \
// \\ / - \\
/ AN / \
/ LA\ORATORY INFOéMATION \
SAMPLEID | /i#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
- / xvoaviall  YES \ HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE }
- / xamber]  YES \ HCL / LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
/ i/
[ /
_ /
7
COMMENTS: _ Trsnbficont™ waker 12 Semple
{
Add/Replaced Lack: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: \0|1=10-2-03 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: EVJJ\!
~
Well ID NP -3 Date Monitored: \O\ 05 Well Condition: 0¥~
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Volume © 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 9.\ Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water a.05
xXVF = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.

. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tlirr:Z Bae;IeZ: ’ ((2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailgr Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bai)ér Depth to Water: )]
Stack Pump Discrete Bgfler Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Desgription:
Grund.fos P Skimmer / Absorbap( Sock (circle one)
Other: : "\ Amt Removed frgi Skimmer: gal

A Amt Removed ffom Well: gal
\ Product Trangferred to:

7
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: \ /
Sample Time/Date: \_A : Water Color: \ / Odor:

Purging Fiow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? yes, Time: Volume: l.

Conductivity Temperature D ORP

Time .
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L (mV)
VA A\, /[ \
/ LABORATON INFORy(AﬂON \
SAMPLEAD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. WPE |/ LABORATORY ~ ANALYBES
- xvoaviall  YES HOL S /| LANCASTER _|TPH-G/BTEXIMTBE
xamper]  YES HCL [/ LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS: Trafhiciery wWalet 4o SampPle
. 1

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




| (]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765

Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: lb‘ (- lo-2-03 (inclusive)

City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\.&\)

Well ID VP - L{ Date Monitored: \D}1 {375 Well Condition:  9f~

Well Diameter 2. in. i

__T_ Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 14.¢1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 3. fi.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: : 2400 h

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balec: (2400 hrrz))

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i3.20 ﬂfJ

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 12.24

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: «03 ft

Suction Pump . Othef: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grund.fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purgev): / Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ;,(- Water Color: } Odor:
gpm

Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: ./

Did well de-water? yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {umhos/cm) (mglL) (mVv)
// \ / N\
/ \ 7 \
/ LABORAT}QRY lNy()RMATION \ :
SAMPLE 10 (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
- xvoaviall  YES Hew / LANCASTER  |TPH-G/RTEX/MTBE
- xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER - |TPH-Dx Wisg

COMMENTS: No¥ SW\g\oL dne. 40 SPH

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: I0]j-10-1.- @3 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\IJ N
Well ID NP .5 Date Monitored:  |DI 11072 Well Condition: 0¥
Well Diameter a2 in. -
Volume 34'=002 1'=004 2'=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth \L.56 it Factor (VF) w066 E'=102  6'= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water V2 .2\ ft.
: 3(;‘"‘ xVF \\(I = b2 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1 gal.
. i : 2400 hy
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ';:rrrr\‘: ::{;? — ((220% hrrss))
Disposable Bailer &} ~ Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wats(: / |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thigknesg: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatior/Pescription:
Grund.fos —_—— Skimmer / Absopbant §ock (circle one)
Other: om Skikpmer: gal
Amt Removgd from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ 820 Weather Conditions: »—cmﬁ\ ay
Sample Time/Date: 345/ Water Color: cleas Odor: W
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (utmhos/cm) (73] (mglt) (mV)
£33 ) .14 341 12-3
g2k e T1.0% 337 j2~
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
NP -5 2 xvoaviall - YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
Nl ) — xamber YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W @l Ger7LeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: WIl - V0302 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bw I\J
Well ID ¢ - Date Monitored: o\\oA Well Condition: Ok,
Well Diameter 2 in. ’ _
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=004  2'=0.17  3"=0.38
Total Depth MIL = Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 12.9) ft.
) xXVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i : 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: i::ea gt:i{;i? \jd\ ((2400 hf—i))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,__ |21 ]2 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: {2 c“
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
G“‘"df“ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: J
Start Time (purge) eather Conditions: .
Sample Tnme/Date N Water Color: ™ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ediment Description: -
Did well de-water? If/yes, Time: Volume: gal. /
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
/ a \\ \\
7 AN AN
/ LABORA1\'68Y INFORMATION / \
SAMPLEID |/ (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORAYORY ANA\YSES
- / xvoaviall YES HCL LANCABTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE )
-/ xamber]  YES HCL LANGASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
VA /
I
- ; - 14
COMMENTS: Net sampled duwe 4o SPH
‘ L]
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #21 1577

Job Number: 386765

Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: V=102 -03% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: &WJ‘-&
Well ID P - Date Monitored: \U\ \ \ 0% Well Condition: &
Well Diameter 9 T i
Volume 34=002 1=004 2'=047 =038

Total Depth Mz f Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water J]o.4% .

7 q 3

(ﬁ HHY xXVF __1 = l .0 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _—_____ gal.
. : i St h

Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: -11::;:2 g:g:?\ P ((221%% hrrss))
Disposable Bailer J Disposable Bailer J Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: -\ /

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos )

Other:

Hydrocarbon Thicknes it
Visual Confirmation/D€scNption:

Skimmer / AbsorbAnt Sock (Xircie one)
Amt Removed fpom Skimme

Amt Removed from Well:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): A0 Weather Conditions: ‘Fﬂ‘i qy
Sample Time/Date: _ A4|C | Water Color: eyt Odor: X&S
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ \O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature ’ D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ch (mglL) (mV)
Q83 b3k 35 124
901 (43 3H7 2.3
9eq 3 b8 ‘340 T2
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
NP -] Z  xvoavall YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-GIBTEX/WHSE
Y - 7 Z— x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
i i 1 500wmb Pl D152 voad
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: \Dl I-{0-2- 03 (inclusive)
City: Seattie, WA Sampler: W N
Well ID NP . ¢ Date Monitored: | D\ \\D%  well condition: sk
Well Diameter % in. -
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth b,L) it Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1349 it
2.\ xvF__ \(I = i S X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /" 5 gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \{ Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer '\/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: b |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 430 Weather Conditions: v\,ﬁoq q )7
Sample Time/Date: 940 | Water Color: e Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? |\ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O: ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) cp (mglL) (mV)
435 LS 714 320 2.6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
VP -4 "3 xvoavial|l  YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
V& -9 “1_ xamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER __|TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: W]Fm ’];03 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bw !\)
Well ID \Nf - 4 Date Monitored: \O\ \\0%  Well Condition: _ ol
Well Diameter 2 in. i
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth \3, SO ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1. 72~ ft
5
1193 XVF \\') = 9 x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
. ' Ti rted: 2400 h

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \/ Tﬂz B:: :: ((2400 hn;ss))
Disposabie Bailer J Disposable Bailer Depth to Prosyct: V4 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /[’
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thic ss/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Dygcription:
Grundfos - "
Other: —_— Skimmer / Absgrfant Sockgircle one)

er: Amt Remoyed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Reafoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 2 £0

Weather Conditions:

{oa4y

Sample Time/Date: 030 | Water Color: orov e, Odor: _n2
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ~
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (3 (mglL) (mV)
455 | .34 32 124
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
VP -7 = xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/IBTEX/MTBE
(P-4 T xamber| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx Wisg
L o e
COMMENTS: Wedeq  contning ( f= *)
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 10-{-05 - \D\’J\Da (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BVJWJ
Well ID M - ﬂ Date Monitored: |0 \ | \ 0% Well Condition: 01L
Well Diameter v in.

Iyt T Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 "= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth KT Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102  6'= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 2L '

H %S XVF _! ﬂ =_ s gl x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 é gal.

. i : 4 2400 h
N ——
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:\ ftj
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesy; ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Pes¥ription:
Grund‘fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock\Xgircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmek gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ 860 Weather Conditions: _ 'éo aa\/ :
Sample Time/Date: %15 / Water Color: d c}’oc[t ! Odor: 5! ) % kj] '
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? YV If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) cw (mg/L) (mV)
Fo5 j 57 35 o5
g0l 2.S L .84 344 iz.H
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M - L‘L 3 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/CEMSE
M S "2 xamber| _YES HOL LANCASTER _ [TPH-Dxwisg___
MW B ] 5000 W NT ¥ D55 Leod
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘]/" GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211 577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: {0~ |-03 - \O\’ﬂbb (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bu {\J v
Well ID MW . [a Date Monitored: IO\ \ \ 0% Well Condition: QlC
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"'=0.38
Total Depth 2932 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth toWater 23,07 1t
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i : 400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;:2“: :t:“r:: ((224%0 h:ss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,___23. o4 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 23.07
Stack Pump ) Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 10 ft
Suction Pump _ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund.fos S ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): . Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / W77f'er Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Pescription;
Did well de-water? If yes, Time! 9al.

wlume:

-~

Time Volume H / Conductivity T; perature / D.O. - ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P / (umhosicm) IF) / (mglL) (mV)
A A
~ 7\
S\ / \
/ AN /
/ LABORATORY INEORMATION \
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PREGERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 7 xvoaviall __YES HCL/ LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- /- xamber] _ YES peL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx w/sg
/» / ~ . N
COMMENTS: Nt Sampled dne To SP
V

" Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765

Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: J0-(-T5 — \0\7\06 (inclusive)

City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bvind

Well ID MW - ﬁ Date Monitored: \D\ \ \ 0%  wel Condition: () L

Well Diameter PR in.

) Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 27,770 it Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6=150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater  21.2L . '
(o.l‘\ﬂ xVF t \\’) = ' ! Oc' X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
< Time Started: 2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T::z B;Iezz . ((2400 hz)

Disposable Bailer A\ z Disposabie Bailer Depth to Prodbt\ / ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegs; ft

Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Dedgription:

Grund'fos Skimmer / Absorbaht Sock\(circle one)

Other: Amt Removed figm Skimmer: gal
Amt Removeddrom Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): R 30 Weather Conditions: ’&JCM\L/
Sample Time/Date: 450 | Water Color: el Odor: No
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?  p2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) a (mgiL) (mv)
933 | 5.39 39 /2.5
33k 2 £.80 33/ X
839 3 L77 335 2.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW < xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/WESE
M- 9 2 xamber]  YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg
MW 4 i S20p) . ) 'y v Diss, LAt
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 0-1-03 - \0\2 \0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bw N
Well ID M - 10 Date Monitored: \D\ | \O 4 Well Condition: _ OL'
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 29.94 ft. Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 13, 6§t
15246 XVF ‘\\’7 - 25 ks (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 g ga
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) '?Ir:‘: g;‘a“eed: ] ((221%% tllrrz))
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Prod ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: —————{ Visual Confirmation/ ription:
Grund.fos ——————— Skimmer / Absopbant Sock C|rc|e one)
Other: Amt Removeg/from Skimme gal
Amt Remo¥ed from Well: gal
ransferred to:
Start Time (purge): 400 Weather Conditions: £o QN ‘
Sample Time/Date: 130 | Water Color: &l c;}ot’// Odor: o
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: __
Did well de-water? no If yes, Time: " Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) g (mg/L) (mv)
968 2.5 724 34Y 12.L
91 5 =2 333 125
A2 75 7L 330 J2.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -0 2 xvoaviall _ YES HCL TANGASTER | TPH-G/BTEXAERE
MW - 19 > xamber] _ YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPHDxwisg__|
NI [ S0P | & N U pisg.
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: . Size:




(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: [0~ - 0% ~ \O\ 9’\05 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BW"\)
Well ID M- 1 Date Monitored:  \ OV V|02 Well Condition: 7 k,
Well Diameter 7 n '
Volume 34"=0.02 - 1"=0.04  2'=0.17  3=0.38
Total Depth \1. \{ ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 6'=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 17240 ft.
5.0t XVF__ 1 ‘7 - .95 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ %> 5 gal.
" i : (240
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -/_ Time Beed; /7 ((240?) iri::ss))
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: \ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: \ / fﬂ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Pescriptjon:
Grund.fos Skimmer / Absgrbant Sock (cifcle one)
Other: Amt Removeg/from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remoyéd from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:___
Start Time (purge): _ 440 Weather Conditions: ‘CJ alf ‘
Sample Time/Date: 955 Water Color: Fa {g,'a[ Odor: g
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ng If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) (mv)
443 ] 306] 12.Y
UM 2.5 7.24 35( 2.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
p - | =, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEXMEPBE
M- ] 2. xamber] YE HCL LANCASTER _ [TPHDxwisg
M) i g Pl ¥ DI U DRS: Lead\
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386765

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577

Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 10~{-03 - \D\?‘\D?) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bw N
Well ID M - 1 Date Monitored: \O\\\D? _ Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter 2~ in. ' ' "
Volume a/4"=002 1"=004  2=047 3=038
Total Depth “ﬂ \2 ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 "= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water w1l ft

’ H ,Oi xVF v \7 ! Gg 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2’ gal.

. i : 2400 h
N [ — 1
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer ‘/ Depth to Pfc‘idu& / _ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicjfiesg: ft
Suction Pump Other: * Visual Confirmagtfon/Desegiption:
Grundfos - :
Other: [—— SkmmeMsorbant Sock\circle one)
er Amt Rembved from Skimmer:_____ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ 805 Weather Conditions: Loaay
Sample Time/Date: 1020 | Water Color: e Odor: "o
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Y If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) () (mglL) (mV)
joo¥ [ 7.3 340 12-5
joli 2z 732 _ 33} 12,2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - v2- = xvoaviall _YES HCL TANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/REZE
M - 12 > xamber| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
M 12 ] 5S¢0+ FL ¥ N/A ¥ | Digs. Lead\
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: lo-1-03 \D\)\Da (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BwW N
Well ID M - E ﬁ Date Monitored:  |D]1 L0 2 Well Condition: OF—
Well Diameter 2_ in. ' "

—_—— Volume 34"=0.02. 1"=004  2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth .S ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066  5'=1.02 "= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water (8.3 — ft.

xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. i : 2400 h
oo
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ftj
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Other: /

Suction Pump
Grundfos \ ’ .
Other: AN

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

gal
gal

Amt Removed from Well:
Product Transﬁ;:?e“d to:

L

/

. A
Start Time (purge): i Weather Condi@s:
Sample Time/Date: N Water Color,

/ j Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: ediment Description: \

/

Did well de-water? es, Time:

gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temper. D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) {(umhos/cm) (mglL) (mv)
L b
_/ \ / \
/ \ / N\
/ LABORA\ORY Iy{ORMATION ‘
SAMPLEID /| (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY MANALYSES
-/ xvoaviall  YES HCL/ LANCASTER | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- " xamber|]  YES HCL "LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS:  Fwsnf- wabel o Sample
7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211 577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate:  (0-l-0% - \0\\0?  (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B\,JJJ
A
Well ID MW- \L\ Date Monitored: \D\ \ \Da Well Condition: 21
Well Diameter = in.
P Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 0417 3"=0.38
Total Depth qny Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water VT« ft.
XVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailod ((2400 hrs))
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Other: /. visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund.fos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
N

Start Time

Purging Fiow Rate:

(M

Sample Time/Datex

. Weather éBhQitions:

Water Col\or:

ediment Descriptiofs,

Did well de-water? yes, Time:
Time H Conductivity Tempexature ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF (mv) .
1/"! \_ /
NS 7 _— X
. .
/ / \
' RN / N
LABOQ»IQRY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID ~ | (% CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYP LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
-7 xvoaviall YES HCN ./ LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEXMMTBE
- xamber|  YES HCLX LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dxwisg_\
/ \\ . ¥
\
N
COMMENTS: Upnble To dccess cad paredl ovel

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate: |0~ {- - \0\3’\0?) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: R
Well ID M5 Date Monitored: \D\ | \ 0A Well Condition: 0 k
Well Diameter 21~ in. —
TR =y w——— Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth M0 1 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'=150 12"= 580
Depth to Water 190 .
}q\a g xXVF__ ¢ n = A g X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: -2 ; gal.
. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T::Z B:;[ée; ) ((2400 hrs))
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to PN: / fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water / fJ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickgess: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmgtioniQescription:
Grund.fos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remdved from Skilnmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWek:_____ _  gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): {030 Weather Conditions: {244y
Sample Time/Date: }|1 00 / Water Color: clen’ Odor: _ g
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? nd If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) () (mglL) (mV)
{022 2.3 7.3l 374 27
[N < 7.2 _31¥ lz.L
[05 Y 7.5 110 - 219 2.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -5 3 xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G/BTEX/IE
MW- T 2-  xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg .
Mw \S J SoumlL ¥i. U NP ED Pisd. Lo
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:



(/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate:  {0-1-0& — \0\2\05 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: ‘B\J{\)
Well ID Mw - |l bate Monitored: 1011102 Well Condition: 0¥~
Well Diameter z in. v
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04  2"=017 3'=0.38
Total Dgpth 2470 Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5'=1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water V1A ft.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i i : 4
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: .‘:'-::11: g;ailr;z? ((34(())(()) ::Z))
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f#
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: ~————— 1 Visual ConfirmatiopDescription:
G“’"d_ms - Skimmer / Absérbant Sock (circle one)
Other: _ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remoyed from Well: gal
\ \\ Product Fransferred to:
. 4
Start Time (purge): ~ Weéather Conditions: \
Sample Time/Date: AN Water Color: \ / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. ediment Description: N/
Did well de-water? IP , Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume ,/ H Conductivity Temperature / .0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) l/ P (umhos/cm) (CIF) / (g/L) (mV)
i \ A \
/ LABORATOR\ |w4>RMAT|0N
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. V?PE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- / x voa vial YES HCV' ‘LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- /A xamber|  YES HGL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg
L
COMMENTS: Virnkle b 0\,&6655 ol PN \(ﬁ(k el
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Rvan Inc.

(/" GerTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: j0-{-93 - \D\’a’\ 0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: N [\)
Well ID MW -V Date Monitored: }O}110% Well Condition: ol<-
Well Diameter 2~ in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2435 . Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 10.30 ft. v : ’
M55 XVF \\(I = 2.5 1 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 1. S gal.
. . X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Pfjrge EqU|prr‘1ent. Sampling Equipment: \/ Time Bailed:\ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Pro&ui / ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick ssy/ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/D&scription:
G
orund'fos Skimmer / Absorant Sock (circle one)
ther: Amt Removed #om Skimmer: gal
Amt Removegd from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:__

Start Time (purge): )HU

£oqdy

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: _ {40 | Water Color:  eleny Odor: Mo
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? T/ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/icm) () (mglL) (mv)
N7 2-5 7-27 32/ 2.0
1 24 & 772 -2,7) 124
1131 7.5 718 3% 12-3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 7 3 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEXAHMSE
M - 2~ xamber| _YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx wisg__
mwW_ 1Y 1 500w P[. J N/E v Dics. Londl
¥
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: l0-)-02 - lD\?’\ 0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BV\N\)
Well ID P - 7 Date Monitored: 101 1102 Well Condition: 0l
Well Diameter % in. :

Volume 24=002 1=004  2'=0417 3=038

Total Depth LMY s Factor (VF)  4'=066  5'=102  6'= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water  \% .05 ft.

xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 2::: St;;;t:f: ((22:‘())% ::'Z))
Disposable Bailer \7 Disposable Bailer J ' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer fJ
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer ft
Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos
Other:

Skimmer / Abgtrbant Sgck (circle one)
Amt Removéd from Skirmner: gal
Amt Ren)\?ved from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:__~

Start Time (purge): " 75

- Weather Conditions: F 09 q\\f

Sample Time/Date: \]35 / Water Color: c:r éq'/ r Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 tr.) (gal) (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mV)
139 5 122 340 -4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ew -— <% xvoavial HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MEEE-
Ew - 2- 5 xamber HOL LANCASTER _ |[TPH-Dxwisg___,
) LU et 1 5ol PL. P V D5 Leadh
COMMENTS: Doe o jnaccsssibe perd 12 Pugeh ™ 5 gal
¥ v v
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date: 10-1-03 - \O\2\0B  (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: RBwN
Well ID W .3 Date Monitored: \D\ lox Well Condition:
Well Diameter ¥ in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=004 2"=0417 3=0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) #=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water ft.
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baied: (2400 h’r?)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Y Other: Visual Confirmation/Destription:
G /
O::nd.fos *v—— J,/ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
er: rd Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
o AmtRemovedfromWell_____ gal
Product Trangferred to:
/
N >
H \\ . .-"I:f ‘R.I“'.
Start Time (purge): N\, Weather Conditions: ™. /
Sample Time/Date: / N/ Water Color: ™ / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:™, / _gal.
b ‘\ /.'
N/
Time Volume ‘Conductivity Temperature ¢ D.O. ORP
2400 h pH ' @&
( r.) {gal.) (smhos/cm) CFy /N -(mglL) (mv)
/ f’.“{‘. ‘/ \\\
/ ) / A
L v/ \
i 7 :
/ LABORATORY If}éORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. { PRESERV. VPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- x amber YES HCL . LANCASTER TPH-Dx wisg

COMMENTS: Well 18 nonexishanst” e 13 e sewer gimfe jn afen
\J

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




«
/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #211577 Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North Event Date:  10-[-0% - \D\’b’\o& (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: 'B\o\fh)
Well ID pwW - Y Date Monitored: {D| 1105 Well Condition: | 8K—
Well Diameter ] in. '
Volume 4= 0.02 1"=004 2"=047 3'=038
Total Depth NnOE it Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water AR ft.
' XVF = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ’ gal.
. Time Started: 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;r:\: Btjlez: ((2400 hrrss))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: : f#
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;» ft
Suction Pump Other: 7 Visual Confirmation/Description:
_— /
Grund.fos —— / Skimmer / Absorisant Sock (circle one)
Other: // Amt Removed from Skimmer: _gal
/ Amt Removed from Well: gal
\ ;,-" Product Trafsferred to:
f’/l 4
Start Time (purge): \ Weather Conditions: ,/
Sample Time/Date: / Wa"ter Color: ' ,// Odor
Purging Flow Rate: . Sedlment Descnptlon ' //
Did well de-water? yes, Time/ Volume:"\ / _gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mglt) (mV)
~/— - : .
\
. 7 N
7 / Y
\
/ LABORATORY INFOB&IATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONYAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE |/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
- / xvoaviall _ YES HCL /| LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
"/ xamber| _YES HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
7 ) .
i [
COMMENTS:  Urable Jo  oLLess car PN e ovefl
1]

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #211577

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386765
Site Address: 631 Queen Anne North EventDate: V0~ |-0% - 1012"0 ) (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BWN
Well ID AN Date Monitored: | D\ i ‘ 04 Well Condition: 44 Lo\{‘q({, G}ﬂ\Jﬁff
Well Diameter in. ' _ ?\'lw
N Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 )
Total Depth 25 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 6°= 150 12= 5.80 W/
Depthto Water 329 . \/\W\r’/{\
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
P?lrge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: / Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grund'fos / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: / Amt Removed from Skimgher: gal
/ Amt Removed from Wetl: gal
/ Product Transferred $6:
// Z
i /
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: _
Sample Time/Date: sl Watgr Color: dor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Dgscription: }
Did well de-water? “_if yes, Time: // Volume: " gal/
\\-, ) 5, /i
"\‘ >, 4
Time Volume / Conductivity Temperature }50 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) p /" (umhos/cm) (CIF) ™, ),(mg/L) (mV)
/X\
/ /N
N\ /
\ / N
N ) Y
7 ¥
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L/A/BORATORY ANALYSES
- xvohvial]  YES HCL /LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- yamberl  YES HCL " LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
/

d Wit watel

COMMENTS: Tonswfliiert Wodel Fo sample~ Vawlt wel) .ﬁl

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




For caster Lab use only ’
QLancasterLabomton% poc #: gggo campie ,a,qafii' scm&ﬁ@ﬂ
5 Analyses Requutsd
' Matrix ____Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #: SS#211577 G-R#386765 Al H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
T =HNO; B=NaOH
Site Address531 Queen Anne North SEATTLE, WA |} g= :23 034 B= o?he H
Chevron PM:  BH Lead Consuitant. __SAICLB 0w £ § 3 J value reporting needed
- f r-Rr “ .
Consultant/Office: G-R. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J nglin. Ca. 94568 § g § g g Eg g H a ;‘oﬁ gm; % g:m ',m
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (desnna@agrinc.com) A ool 1S B : é gg B 2021 MTBE Gonmation
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax# ____925-551-7890 ',-.% 5 o E% 3 2 b et
sampler: _Per’ Newtp~ 2 0 g E g E olal|P] B gConﬁm;ilgmhlt;waZSO
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Lancaster i
4' L aboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by: -
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 869977. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, October
08, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4139378
VP 1 Grab Water Sample 4139379
VP 1 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139380
VP 5 Grab Water Sample - : 4139381
VP 5 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139382
VP 7 Grab Water Sample 4139383
VP 7 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139384
VP 8 Grab Water Sample 4139385
VP 8 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139386
VP 9 Grab Water Sample 4139387
MW 4 Grab Water Sample 4139388
MW 4 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139389
MW 9 Grab Water Sample 4139390
MW 9 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139391
MW 10 Grab Water Sample 4139392
MW 10 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139393
MW 11 Grab Water Sample 4139394
MW 11 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139395
MW 12 Grab Water Sample » 4139396
MW 12 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139397
MW 15 Grab Water Sample 4139398
MW 15 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139399
MW 17 Grab Water Sample 4139400
MW 17 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139401
RW 2 Grab Water Sample 4139402

RW 2 Filtered Grab Water Sample 4139403



Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollund Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancastel, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ELECTRONIC  Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff
COPY TO
1 COPY TO SAIC Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan M, Croyle
Senior Chemist, Coordinator



L ancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139378
QA Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 00:00 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 : L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD :
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters bn.a, N.D. 50. ug/l 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle : o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 10/13/2003 20:03 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/13/2003 20:03 Martha L Seidel 1
’ 80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/13/2003 20:03 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster i
Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139379
VP 1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 08:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 . ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANV1
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection " Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 40, 000. 4,300. ug/1 50
02096 Heavy Range Organics © n.a. 6,300. 5,300. ug/1 50
Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for analysis of the sample.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 56. i.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 47. 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 22. 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 690. 3.0 ug/1 5
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWIPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 7,600. 250. . ug/1 5
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle : o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name © Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ) Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 20:54 . Devin M Hetrick S0
w/SiGel 602 {modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/15/2003 18:51 Martha L Seidel 5
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 18:51 Martha L Seidel 5
80158 Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/15/2003 18:51 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139380
VP 1 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
‘631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 08:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT : As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units. Factor
‘ Limit )
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 31.2 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 13:40 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster _
V' |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139381
VP 5 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 08:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANVS
As Received
CAT As Received Method - Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,500. 250. ug/1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 270. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 330. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 76. 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,000. 2.0 ug/1 _ 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,200, 6.0 ug/l 10
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GxX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 22,000. 500. ug/1 10
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis v Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 05:48 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/16/2003 03:10 Martha L Seidel 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/16/2003 03:10 Martha L- Seidel 10
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/16/2003 03:10 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster .
V' Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139382
VP. 5 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 08:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
' San Ramon CA 94583
As Received :
CAT » As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
i Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 2.4 1.2 © ug/l 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 ) 1 10/15/2003 13:45 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster - _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139383
VP 7 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 54583
QANV7
As Received
Car ' As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection ‘" Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 3,800. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 520. 250. ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene - 71-43-2 © 10,000. 200. ug/1 1000
00777 Toluene , 108-88-3 4,500. 200. ug/l - 1000
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,000. 200. ug/1 © 1000
00779 Total Xylenes 1330~20-7 10,000. 600. ug/1 1000
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 61,000. 50,000. ug/1 1000
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle :
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 03:18 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/16/2003 03:45 Martha L Seidel : 1000
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 10/16/2003 03:45 Martha L Seidel 1000
8015B Mod. ’
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/16/2003 03:45 Martha L Seidel = . n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1

6/97 . .

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster | )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com . -

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139384

VP 7 Filtered Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA

Collected:10/02/2003 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 . ChevronTexaco

Rgported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ) Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 1.8 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) ‘SW-846 7421 : 1 10/15/2003 13:50 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster i
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681« www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139385
VP 8 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 09:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 - ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 - L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANVS
As Received
CAT ’ As Received Method » Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 19,000. 780. ug/1 10
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 2,100. 980. ug/1l 10
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 3.4 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.2 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene ©100-41-4 5.8 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11. 1.8 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 290. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not- submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time - Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 07:52 Devin M Hetrick 10
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/16/2003 01:52 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/16/2003 01:52. Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC. VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/16/2003 01:52 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster - .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139386
VP 8 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 09:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003. 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ) CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 2.4 1.2 ug/1 1

State of Wéshington Lab Certification No. C259

This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.

, Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 13:55 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=]aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ;
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139387
VP 9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 10:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
' San Ramon CA 94583
QANV9
As Received
CAT As Received. Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 5,400. 400. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. 1,300. 500. ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 5.3 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.4 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.3 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 10. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,600. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 04:08 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) B .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/16/2003 02:35 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GXx - 1 10/16/2003 02:35 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/16/2003 02:35 Martha L Seidel n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster | .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139387
VP 9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/02/2003 10:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 » ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANVY
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
' 6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139388
MW 4 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 08:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 , ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANO4
As Receilved
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 3,800. 400. ug/1 5
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 500. ug/1 5
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9,700. 10. ug/1 50
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 11,000. 10. ug/1 50
00778 Ethylbenzene ] 100-41-4 2,000. 10. ug/1 50
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 12,000. 30, ug/1 50
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 100,000. 2,500. ug/1 50
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time - Analyst ) - Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 20:04 Devin M Hetrick 5
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/14/2003 01:27 Martha L Seidel 50
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/14/2003 01:27 Martha L Seidel 50
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/14/2003 01:27 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster,
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 41393889
MW 4 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 08:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Rgported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 7.1 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259 .
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead ({(furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 10/16/2003 02:35 Melissa-Ann S 1
. McAlpine
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139390
MW 9 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 08:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANOS
As Received
CAT As Received Method _ Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 33,000. 4,000, ug/1 50
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 5,000. ug/1 50
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 110. 4.0 ug/1 20
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 30. 4.0 ug/1 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100. 4.0 ug/1 20
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. # 100. ug/1 20
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 3,500. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD gamples were not submitred for the project. A L.CS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Ana]_ysig Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 .20:29 Devin M Hetrick 50
w/8iGel 602 (modified) ) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 10/14/2003 04:29 Martha L Seidel 20
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 14:43 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139390

MW 9 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA

Collected:10/01/2003 08:45 by BN

Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00

Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03

Discard: 11/22/2003

QANO09

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1
1

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 11260
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Martha L Seidel
Amanda W Herr

10/15/2003 14:43
10/09/2003 10:00



Lancaster | i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139391
MW 9 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 08:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03° 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method ‘ Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 3.9 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) ‘SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 14:09 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 30203 1 16/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



L ancaster
Laboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139392
MW 10 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 09:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
. San Ramon CA 94583
QAN10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-DX (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.6 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.5 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 " N.D. # 3.0 ug/1 1
Site~specific MS/MSD samples were .not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for total xylenes. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 190. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 01:39 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) )
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/14/2003 05:06 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 10/15/2003 15:18 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod. -
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/14/2003 05:06 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
’ 6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.fancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139392
MW 10 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA

Collected:10/01/2003 09:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 -L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
QAN10

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster ;
4‘ "Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139393
MW 10 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 09:30 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 1.4310 '
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
01055 . Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. Cc259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) ‘SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 14:14 Jessica L Boyd 1

05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest ‘SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1
tot ) .

#=1 aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139394

MW 11 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577

Job# 386765

631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 09:55

Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00

Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04

Discard: 11/22/2003

QAN11

No.

02211

02095
02096

08213

00776
00777
00778
00779

08274

01648

No.
02211

08213
08274

01146
07003

Analysis Name

by BN

As Received

CAS Number Result

TPH by NWTPH-Dx {water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX (8021)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

n.a N.D
n.a N.D
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

n.a. N.D.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water)
w/SiGel )

BTEX (8021)

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

250.
250.

[l = I = R
LS BN I I Y )

50.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method Trial#

NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-

602 (modified)

SW-846 8021B

TPH by NWTPH-GX -
8015B Mod.

SW-846 5030B
NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602,
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Analysis

Date and Time
1 10/16/2003
1 10/14/2003
1 10/15/2003
1 10/14/2003
1 10/09/2003

02

05

15:

05
10

129

142

53

142
: 00

Page 1 of 1
11260
) Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst : Factor
Devin M Hetrick 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel n.a.
Amanda W Herr 1



Lancaster . .
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139395
MW 11 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 09:55 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco i
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
' As Received .
CAT As Received Method pPilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit '
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for digsolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 ’ 1 10/15/2003 14:19 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster - '
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139396
MW 12 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 10:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
QAN12
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel ’
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 470. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics : n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene . 71-43-2 1.2 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l - 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters n.a. 69. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD"
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle SR
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/16/2003 02:54 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/14/2003 06:24 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 16:31 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
0ll4e6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/14/2003 06:24 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster i
| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139397
MW }2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 10:20 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
) As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units. Factor
Limit ’
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 14:23 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster . .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139398
MW 15 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 11:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 1.4310 -
San Ramon CA 9458
QAN15
Asg Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
. Limit )
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 410. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,700. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 60, 2.0 ug/1 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 a8, 2.0 ug/1 10
00779 Total Xylenes ’ 1330-20-7 110. 6.0 ug/l 10
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 810. 500. : ug/1 10
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-DX (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/14/2003 02:07 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/14/2003 07:02 Martha L Seidel 10
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 17:06 Martha L Seidel 10
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/14/2003 07:02 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster o .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139399
MW 15 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 11:00 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 L4310
: San Ramon CA 94583
As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result . Detection Units Factor
Limit ’
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C253
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trialf Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 13:10 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



\

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW 17 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 211577
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA

Job# 386765

Collected:10/01/2003 11:40

Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04
Discard: 11/22/2003

QAN17

CAT
No.

02211

02085
02096

08213

00776
00777
00778
00779

08274

01648

No.
02211

08213
08274

01146
07003

Analysis Name

TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel

Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Range Organics

BTEX (8021)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Site~specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project.
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/14/2003 02:
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/14/2003 07:
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 17:
8015B Mod.
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/14/2003 07:
Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:
6/97

WW 4139400

by BN

CAS Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

n.a.

As Received

Result

420.
69.
38.
130.

1,100.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

250.
250.

s
o o oo

i

250.

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

LCS/LCSD

32

38
41

38
(630}

Amanda W Herr

Page 1 of 1
11260
. Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 5

ug/1 s

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

ug/1 5

Dilution

Analyst . Factor
Devin M Hetrick 1
Martha L Seidel 5
Martha L Seidel 5
Martha L Seidel n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139401
MW 17 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 11:40 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 . : 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CaAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 N.D. 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) ‘SW-846 7421 1 10/16/2003 02:40 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine-
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139402
RW 2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 11:35 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
QANR2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a 1,400. 250. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a N.D. 250. ug/1 1
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 75. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 7.3 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ©29. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes » 1330-20-7 33. 1.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 2,300. 50. ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/14/2003 02:57 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) . .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/15/2003 18:16 Martha L Seidel 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 10/15/2003 18:16 Martha L Seidel 1
8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/15/2003 18:16 Martha L Seidel n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/09/2003 10:00 Amanda W Herr 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4139403
RW 2 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 211577 Job# 386765
631 Queen Anne North; Seattle, WA
Collected:10/01/2003 11:35 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 10/08/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/22/2003 at 10:04 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/22/2003 14310
" gan Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit :
01055 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 4.9 1.2 ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01055 Lead (furnace method) ‘SW-846 7421 1 10/15/2003 14:33 Jessica L Boyd 1
05704 WW/TL SW 846 GFAA Digest SwW-846 3020A 1 10/14/2003 08:48 Denise K Conners 1

tot

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 869977
Reported: 10/22/03 at 10:04 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
. Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD_Max
Batch number: 032810037A Sample number (s}: 4139379,4139381,4139383,4139385,4139387-
, ' . 4139388,4139390,4139392,4139394,4139396
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 90 T 46-112
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 :
Bqtch number: 032810038A Sample number(s): 4139398,4139400,4139402
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 89 83 46-112 7 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1
Batch number: 03286A53A Sample number (s):
4139378,4139388,4139390,4139392,4139394,4139396,4139398,4139400
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 90 88 75-134 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 105 104 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 104 104 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 107 107 82-120 ] 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 116 112 70-130 4 30
Batch number: 032875704002 Sample number(s):

4139380,4139382,4139384,4139386,4139389,4139391,4139393,4139395,4139397,413939
9,4139401,4139403 v
Lead (furnace method) N.D. 0.0012 mg/1 98 80-120

Batch number: 03288B56A Sample numbex (s): :
4139379,4139381,4139383,4139385,4139387,4139390,4139392,4139394,4139396,413939
8,4139400,4139402

Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 100 103 75-134 3 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 99 101 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 5 ug/1 97 100 81-119 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 Q99 102 82-120 2 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 89 90 70-130 1 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP . Dup Dup
RPD
Analysis Name %REC $REC Limits RP MAX Conc Conc RPD Max__
Batch number: 032810037A Sample number{sj: 4139372,4135381,4139383,41392385,41292287-
. 4139388,4139390,4139392,4139394,4139396 ’

Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. 5 (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D. 9 (1) 20

Batch number: 032875704002 Sample number(s):
4139380,4139382,4139384,4139386,4139389,4139391,4139393,4139395,4139397,413939
9,4139401,4139403 e

Lead (furnace method) 98 102 80-120 4 20 N.D. N.D. o (1) 20

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 869977
Reported: 10/22/03 at 10:04 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
Batch number: 032810037A

- Orthoterphenyl
4139379 364%*
4139381 100
4139383 91
4139385 ' 141
4139387 104
4139388 114
4139390 130
4139392 98
4139394 102
4139396 85
Blank 104
LCS 125
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 032810038A

Orthoterphenyl

4139398 101

4139400 94

4139402 99

Blank 104

LCS 117

LCSD 111

Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Batch number: 03286A53A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4139378 106 109
4139388 108 108
4139390 105

4139392 91

4139394 99

4139396 88

4139398 98

4139400 99

Blank 104 108
LCS 106 108
LCSD 104 106
Limits: 66-136 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
Batch number: 03288B56A

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4139379 107 101
4139381 115 94
4139383 100 e 91
4139385 101 95
4139387 133 110
4139390 195*

*- Qutside of specification .
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 869977
Reported: 10/22/03 at 10:04 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

4139392 : 96
4139394 96
4139396 95
4139398 96
4139400 95
4139402 108 99
Blank 102 93
LCS 99 92
LCSD 101 90
Limits: 66-136 57-146

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

1V]
umhos/cm

c

meq
g
ug
mi
m3

<

>
J
ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Ceisius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

~ estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Resuilts pﬁnted under this heading have been adjusted f
concentration to approximate the value presentin a simi

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

vz moOwWw»

- U
XY, Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+Sc wzZz32mMW

+

or moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
lar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =2IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control fimits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytipal test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests r_ésplts relate only to the sample tested. Clients shouid
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample a

be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
nalyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample inte
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND |
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPR

grity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
ESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDE

NTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the p
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories w
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby cbject to any con

3768.01

urposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.





